Jan. 2018

KC-600

KC-600

STEREO MIXING KEYBOARD AMPLIFIER

Table of Contents

SERVICE NOTES
Issued by RJA

Cautionary Notes .........cooeeiiiiiiiic, 2
SPecifications ........ccoevvviiiiiviiiiiii 3
Location of CONtrols .........ccccvviviiviinniinin, 4
Location of CONtrols .........ccccovviiviiviivniniinin, 5
Exploded VIeW ..., 6
Exploded View Parts List........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 7
Plain VIEW ..o 8
Plain View Parts List.......cccccocoviiviiiniiins 9
Exploded View (Fig.A).....ccoooomriiiiiiiiici 10
Exploded View (Fig.A) Parts List ........ccccoooeveriiinnnnn. 11
Plain View (Fig.A) ....ccccocovniniiiiiiiiiiccccccines 12
Plain View (Fig.A) Parts List .......ccoooeeviiiiiii, 13
Exploded View (Fig.B).....cccccoooviiiiiiiii 14
Plain View (Fig.B).....cccocovvnniiiiiiii 15
Disassembly Procedure..........ccccoouimrieiiiciiiiiinnnn, 15

Important Notes When Bundling the Wiring ............. 15
Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram..........ccccccovvirueiennne. 16
WIrng List. ..o 18
Parts LiSt ..ccoeeveenerieierieienieeceesceeeee e 20
Input Output Test......ccovveiiiieiiiiiciiicc 22
Circuit Board (Jack, Pre, PS1, Rotary SW Board)........ 24
Circuit Diagram (Jack Board) ........cccccoevvvininninninnnnn 26
Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 1/4) ..o 28
Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 2/4) ..o 30
Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 3/4) ..o 32
Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 4/4) ......ccccooovvvvinnninnnn 34
Circuit Diagram (PS1 Board) ........ccccocevvvvvininnininiiinnnnn 36
Circuit Diagram (Rotary SW Board) .......cccccccuvvnunenn. 38
Circuit Board (IF Board).....c..cccceevenenenieneeincncncnienne 39
Circuit Diagram (IF Board).........ccccocovvnnniinninnn 40

Copyright © 2018 Roland Corporation

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission

of Roland Corporation.

[=Roland

17057150E0

CC-KWS



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Cautionary Notes

Before beginning the procedure, please read
through this document. The matters described may
differ according to the model.

No User Data

This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during servicing is
not required.

Part Replacement

When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Parts List

A component whose part code is ******** will not be supplied as a service part
because one of the following reasons applies.
® Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).
® Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as
a single circuit board (under a different part code).
® Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.
® Because reissuance is restricted.
* Because the part is made to order (at current market price).
® Because it is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.
® Because it is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function
maintenance of the main body.

® Because it can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)

Circuit Diagram

In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “Not in Use,” and
“UnPop” is an abbreviation for “Unpopulated.” They both mean non-mounted
components. The circuit board and circuit board diagram show silk-screened
indications, but no components are mounted.

There are cases that the circuit diagrams are omitted. This omission will
happen to the highly integrated digital circuit boards (e.g. Main Board etc) that
are virtually impossible to repair nor analyze.

Roland Japan Warranty

Please send the problem report with followings when the defect occurred
within one year from production and within one month from the first
customer’s purchase.

e Model name:

e Serial number:

e Version:

¢ Purchase date by the first customer: yyyy/mm/dd

e Symptom:

¢ Frequency: always, sometimes or seldom

¢ Confirmed the symptom at your service dept: Yes/No

Please send the problem report to rjasc@roland.co.jp.



Jan. 2018

Specifications

KC-600

Roland KC-600: STEREO MIXING KEYBOARD AMPLIFIER

Rated Power Output
200 W

Nominal Input Level (1 kHz)

CH1 (BALANCED, L/MONO, R): -50-- 20 dBu
CH2 (L/MONO, R): -20 dBu

CH3 (L/MONO, R): -20 dBu

CH4/MONITOR IN (L/MONO, R): 20 dBu
AUXIN (L, R, STEREO): -10 dBu

STEREO LINK (IN): 0 dBu

Nominal Output Level (1 kHz)

LINE OUT (L/MONO, R): +4 dBu
LINE OUT (BALANCED L, R): +4 dBu
STEREO LINK (OUT): 0 dBu

SUB OUT: +4 dBu

Speakers

Full Range: 38 cm (15 inches) x 1

Horn Tweeter: x 1

Controls

SHAPE button
POWER switch
GND LIFT switch
[CH1]
MIC/LINE knob
[CH2]

LINE knob
[CH3]

LINE knob
[CH4]

LINE knob
OUTPUT SEL knob
[AUX IN]
LEVEL knob
[PHONES]
VOLUME knob
[EQUALIZER]
LOW knob
MIDDLE knob
HIGH knob
MASTER knob

Indicator

Power

Connectors

CHI1 (BALANCED) jack: XLR type

CH1 (L/MONO, R) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type

CH2 (L/MONO, R) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type

CH3 (L/MONO, R) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type
CH4/MONITOR IN (L/MONO, R) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type
LINE OUT (L/MONO, R) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type

LINE OUT (BALANCED L, R) jacks: XLR type

AUXIN (L, R) jacks: RCA phono type

AUXIN (STEREO) jacks: Stereo miniature phone type

SUB OUT jack: 1/4-inch phone type

STEREO LINK (IN, OUT) jacks: 1/4-inch phone type
PHONES jack: Stereo 1/4-inch TRS phone type (mono signal output)

Power Consumption
50 W

Dimensions

590 (W) x 445 (D) x 590 (H) mm (including casters)

23-1/4 (W) x 17-9/16 (D) x 23-1/4 (H) inches (including casters)
590 (W) x 445 (D) x 536 (H) mm (excluding casters)

23-1/4 (W) x 17-9/16 (D) x 21-1/8 (H) inches (excluding casters)

Weight

29 kg
63 1bs 15 oz

Accessory

AC Cord (#00894378, #5100029165, #5100012292, #00894389, #00907001,
#5100013842, #03450323, #5100013648)

Owner’s Manual (#5100058175, #5100059204)

Caster (#5100046029) x 4

* 0dBu=0.775 Vrms

*  Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then,
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of

this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Location of Controls

L/MONO L/MONO R L/MONO R L/MONO R L/MONO L—BALANCED=R ON=GND LIFT=OFF
CH2 CH3 CH4/MONITOR IN LINE OUT

H1
PHONES EQUALIZER steno mixine keveoaro ameuirien KG-600

MIC/ LINE LINE LINE OUTPUT SEL LEVEL MIDDLE HIGH SHAPE MASTER POWER
Op

o

OFF=GNDLIFT=ON R=—BALANCED=—L R L/MONO R L/MONO / L/MONO L/MONO BALANCED

LINE OUT

@: a0 @ ot @ cowo @:cno @: Hor @: cowo

[Aglelf-1gle




Jan. 2018

KC-600

Location of Controls

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 4
5100026268 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK14K1220A4P 4
i NUT attached to VR 4
i WASHER attached to VR 4
2 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 1
13119218 ROTARY SWITCH SRBM132400 1
i NUT M7 attached to SW 1
i WASHER M7 attached to SW 1
3 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 2
01120156 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK14K12B0OA5B 10KBX2 2
i NUT attached to VR 2
i WASHER attached to VR 2
4 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 3
5100026264 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK11K1120091 3
i NUT attached to VR 3
i WASHER attached to VR 8]
5 5100016833 BUTTON 710-11033-02-00 1
01782623 SWITCH SPUP128100 1
6 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 1
5100026263 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK11K1120AA4 1
i NUT attached to VR 1
i WASHER attached to VR 1
7 5100003360 LED L-934MBD-F01 (153-L-934MBDLF) 1
8 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2
9 5100024419 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-04-EP(610-11020-01-00) 11
5100046593 JACK SPACER 11
ki NUT attached to Jack 11
i WASHER attached to Jack 11
10 5100031944 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-EP 3
5100046593 JACK SPACER 3
ki NUT attached to Jack 3
i WASHER attached to Jack 3
11 5100029984 XLR CONNECTOR CT3-12FB-EP 1
12 5100051443 M1909-C AC INLET 1
13 5100050453 3.5MM JACK HSJ2000-01-010 1
14 5100020312 RCA CONNECTOR HSP-252V3P-04(610-11032-04-00) 1
15 00122123 XLR CONNECTOR YKF52-5003N 2
16 5100026336 SLIDE SWITCH SSSU122500 1



Jan. 2018 KE-600

Exploded View

Refer to Fig. A

rrrrr -
HESsassEEERR

S8

N
Oy
SO0
SORSGRON
BRGRORORS 0y
SORORGHERRR
ARERASNEREEIRaeS
ARSERRSN e
GROGRISHONORNAANY
oIS T
SRIARROROROR R
RSSO RORNE AR
QORRGASRORONAHAAOHONSORA G,
RO ROARHAG A ROAONERTRah
SRR RGN SShRRRRRSS,
SAORRE RO A G ARONGARIRRINORERD
T s e e e S e
OSRNG0 ARG ONGHEAREOROROR Y
OGN e R G ARERCaOR
EaR RS AORAEOR OO HEORORORAONE G
OO AN AC R ORCANSAORORORORAR0
OO OOR RN CA RN
RO ORI AORORGIRAORRONGRRGR
N RIS RRCORIRN
BHROEER
i

€]

SROCORONAEHROR
RS T e S S
IS
ORO8 AN RORORRAHNGA

oSO
OO0 ACCUNORON AN RGRONOR AN
SS RERHOHSOANNORONG

Sviee
D80

iy
R
ShARSK

HORORORNNOSRGRS oA

HONANSEIRORONOHON EARCORIBAGRORORS
COHRERRR SRR,
D COR A EARONANNIGHONOSORIGUNEORORONG
RS SRCROR 0N SHDNOARANNOORORONORORAAENY
& R AOSORURANEHCORORAY

SUSSNRE SRORORONERORCS
QSRAOENAAOSIROROROREY GNORL
T e e
R RS ARSI RO RIROR K
QDRSNS HAN ! HRORORORNE
CCRQRSSHRNRCRETRARHNY

©




Jan. 2018

KC-600

Exploded View Parts List

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
5100057291 GRILLE ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
1 5100007646 ROLAND BADGE SLV H38 DHG 1
2 5100057946 FELT 148X30X0.5T 1
3 5100032020 ADHESIVE TAPE NITTO #5000NS W24MM 50M -
4 Ak A AA AN GRILLE 1
5 40011689 SPEED NUT M3 E-TYPE 2
17 40122445 ADHESIVE CEMEDINE SUPER-X NO.8008 170G /135ML -
6 5100058064 SPEAKER W1208-093A 1
7 5100058059 SPEAKER THO08-094A 1
5100057293 CABINET ASSY W /O SPEAKER 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
8 40562234 UL LIGHTNING FLASH SEAL CAUTION 1
9 i CABINET 1
10 5100049816 CORNER COVER 8
14 5100041039 FOOT EK1206 4
15 5100046028 CASTER SOCKET 4
11 5100046027 HANDLE HOLDER 2
12 5100046026 HANDLE PLATE 1
13 5100046025 HANDLE 1
16 5100046029 CASTER 4



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Plain View

View 1

B00000000000000NRNN0oRa0;
FEES00000000

ERoEhe
-

View 2

010000000000

*:"L - - D@ o0-00 6800 00 R

a
View 3 . View 4
(E—— 15 0
f
: G 16 “
=
View 5 View 6
g
@@j




Jan. 2018

Plain View Parts List

View 1

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

a 40010667 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 8

b 40230789 SCREW M3X10 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
View 2

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty

c 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4

d 40019023 SCREW 4X20 BINDING TAPPING A BZC 8
View 3

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

e 5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4

f 5100049804 SCREW M5X35 (D13.5) TRUSS MACHINE BZC 3
View 4

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

e 5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4

f 5100049804 SCREW M5X35 (D13.5) TRUSS MACHINE BZC 3
View 5

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

e 5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4

f 5100049804 SCREW M5X35 (D13.5) TRUSS MACHINE BZC 3

g 40010489 SCREW M5X30 OVAL FE BZC 4
View 6

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty

e 5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4

f 5100049804 SCREW M5X35 (D13.5) TRUSS MACHINE BZC 6

h 40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 20



Jan. 2018 KC-600
Exploded View (Fig.A)

10



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Exploded View (Fig.A) Parts List

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 11
2 5100016833 BUTTON 710-11033-02-00 1
3 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
4 01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
5 5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2
6 5100051443 AC INLET M1909-C 1
7 5100057820 CHASSIS 1
8 5100046593 JACK SPACER 14
5100057296 MAIN SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
9 i JACK BOARD 1
10 i PS1 BOARD 1
12 i ROTARY SW BOARD 1
13 i PRE BOARD 1
11 5100057927 PWB SPACER RBS-12 3
14 40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1
a i NUT attached to VR 10
b o WASHER attached to VR 10
@ i NUT M7 attached to SW 1
d o WASHER M7 attached to SW 1
e pas e NUT attached to Jack 14
f e WASHER attached to Jack 14
o 5100050484 HEX NUT M4 W/SPW ZC 1
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Plain View (Fig.A)

View A1 k k K
B . 0000660660
.« QBloe.00 o0 &
QE) OO0 ©o g
i
View A2 -
P W gy g
DR oe.00 00 00 00 @
P
o @O0 ©o-66
| n
View A3
I [ [0 O £ O O O fm  fm
’—% 0@
ﬁ°ﬁ@@@@ 3 & E@

12



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Plain View (Fig.A) Parts List

View A1
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
i 40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 2
k 5100032950 SCREW 2.9X9 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 6
View A2
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
i 40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 2
m 40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
n 40011101 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 1
View A3
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
14 40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1
o 5100050484 HEX NUT M4 W/SPW ZC 1
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1

13



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Exploded View (Fig.B)

14

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100057304 IF BOARD ASSY 1
2 5100056488 POWER SUPPLY UNIT 300ASC UNIVERSAL 1
3 12449438 FERRITE-CORE ESD-R-25DB 3
4 40345056 DOUBLE-FACED TAPE #500 W10MM 20M 20P(CM) -
5 5100057928 SUB CHASSIS 1
6 40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P -



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Plain View (Fig.B)

View B
q
o
o
p
p
o
°
° o — ©
q
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
P 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 11
q 40013001 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 3

Disassembly Procedure

Detaching the Chassis Assy

1. Remove screws f (x 3) in View 5 at Plain View (p. 8).

2. Removescrews f (x 3) in View 3 and screws f (x 3) in View 4 at Plain View
(p- 8).

3. Slide the Chassis Assy a short distance toward the rear side and
disconnect wirings (x 3).

4. Pull out the Chassis Assy slowly.

Detaching the Speaker

1. Remove screws a (x 8) in View 1 at Plain View (p. 8) and detach the Grill
Assy.

2. Remove screws € (x 4) and d (x 8) in View 2 at Plain View (p. 8).

3.  Detach the speakers slowly and disconnect wirings connected to the

speakers.

When connecting the wirings, refer to the following figure.

Important Notes When
Bundling the Wiring

*  When bundling the wiring, give attention to the following points.

Do not bundle
this wiring.

Cross the left and right
wirings and bundle them.




Jan. 2018

KC-600

Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram

<
5@
S
S
=

PHONE

Sl

o
o

<
X
N
S
S
(S

S
=
N

N
L

o<

VR6 VR7
LOW MID

7

TONE

S
=
@

So

JACK BOARD
CH1
MIC/LINE
BALANCE
JK200.
CH1
L (MONO)
H
JK200.
JK200:
CH2
L (MONO)
i Ik
JK2005
CH3
L (MONO)
R
JK200
JK2
CH4
L (MONO)
R
JK200:
JK201
LINE OUT
L (MONO)
R
JK201
LINE OUT
BALANCED
L JK2
LINE OUT
BALANCED
R JK2
GND LIFT  |sswa

AP

MUTE_TR

PRE BOARD
HOT
coLD
CH1 VoL
™ f
§ - — CH2 VoL
| W3 o ;%
] - >O* VR2
CH3 VoL
\i
CH4 VoL
%V L —oo—
)
VR4
| L —oo—
I -
o— 0 - sel
RSW501 % W3 % el
OUTPUT J;: ] __<L15
SELECT
ROTARY SW
BOARD
a
||| — ]| A
=R oA
Q  I—
N w2 g Q
H °E o o]

PHONES L

PHONES R

MAIN L

MAIN R

LINEOUT L

LINE OUT R

CONTR

MmN1°2

MUTE FET
MUTETR

16



Jan. 2018 KC-600

5 VoL PS1 BOARD

. @ PHONES
’ o) S JK1002
g W21 S
5 | © &)
L] @ AUX IN L
AUXINR @ AUX INR
JK1014
N
2 wa S
I 5 N
AUX IN L g AUX IN STEREO
— JK1001
AUX IN VOL

STEREO LINK OUT

MUTE_TR 4
ﬁ; ;c
=1
m

<

X

N

=1

3

)

T

A 3
§
\I L El] STEREO LINK IN
JK1019
HicH SHAPE | MUTE ED SUB OUT
%ﬂ . ;‘;;Vo; | ET JK1015
VRg +15 15 g
E‘| /%/f‘ SHAPE )\ T ] [ T CABINET
oL FILTER FILTER
J MASTER VOL I— S &‘0’) J WP1012 POWER
— = W12 3 W10
e S _| *
L i i e Pre wp1013] W10 ‘éf\
INLET
AN
| S @ K
z S 3 S| T
; w17 S
S
l |cnto19 | @
F————— e A W19
| |
| . L - =
! |
|
| wis wi4 W20 :
i ] | | |
v CN312||_T+15 lcnsoa| | conaos | lps | | P | !
: \_Ls TiT Bk s VPP (VOLTQ(CallENFREE) :
! 2 W16 Q! \
| (¢
MUTE |
| s | —— Vs |
! |
| ) [
u s wis 1< POWER_AMP/ | |
! | g “H<] POWERSUPPLY | |
: weE | — 300ASC |
| A N e (P J
! L § | E(ITWEETER
: % | Orange & Brown |
|
| IF BOARD L ] Red & Black |
| | E(I WOOFER
LPS-AMP Chassis J

17



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Wiring List

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
Wi 5100057355 WIRING W1 (2547 /1007#28) 1
W2 5100057357 WIRING W2 (1007#28 7X150-PHR-SAN-F) 1
W3 5100057308 WIRING W3 (1007#28 4X50-SAN-SAN-F) 2
W4 5100057309 WIRING W4 (1185/1007#28) 1
W8 5100057345 WIRING W8 (1672#18-WHT/BLK) 1
W9 5100048516 WIRING W17 (1015#18-GRN&YEL) 1
W10 5100057310 WIRING W10 (1672#18-BLK) 2
Wil 5100057346 WIRING W11 (1015#22-OR/BN/BK/RD) 1
W12 5100057311 WIRING W12 (1185/1007#28) 1
W14 5100057348 WIRING W14 (1007#18 2X280-NVR-NVR-F) 1
W15 5100057349 WIRING W15 (1015#22 2X150-VHR-VHR-F) 1
W16 5100057350 WIRING W16 (1007#24/2547#28) 1
W17 5100058012 WIRING W17 (1015#18-GRN&YEL) 1
W18 5100058013 WIRING W18 (1185#28/1007#26) 1
W19 5100058014 WIRING W19 (1672#18-WHT /BLK) 1
W20 5100058016 WIRING W20 (1672#18-WHT/BLK) 1
W21 5100058018 WIRING W21 (1007#28 3X110-PHR-PHR-F) 1

18



Jan. 2018 KC-600

19



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Parts List

Safety Precautions:
The parts markedAhave

safety-related characteristics. Use
only listed parts for replacement.

as service parts.

* Supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.

« It is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

* The part is made to order (at current market price).

« It can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)
« It is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function maintenance of the main body.

* A number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as a single circuit board (under a different part code).

Due to one or more of the following reasons, parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied

 Reissuance is restricted.
* It is supplied as an assembled part
(under a different part code).

Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q'ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

CASING
# 5100057293 CABINET ASSY W/O SPEAKER 1
# 5100057291 GRILLE ASSY 1
CHASSIS
# 5100057820 CHASSIS 1
# 5100057928 SUB CHASSIS 1
KNOB, BUTTON
5100057924 R-KNOB BASE + PLATE 11
5100016833 BUTTON 710-11033-02-00 1
SWITCH
13119218 ROTARY SWITCH SRBM132400 1
# 5100026336 SLIDE SWITCH SSSU122500 1
A 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
01782623 SWITCH SPUP128100 1
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
5100050453 3.5MM JACK HSJ2000-01-010 1
5100024419 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-04-EP(610-11020-01-00) 11
5100031944 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-EP 3
5100029984 XLR CONNECTOR CT3-12FB-EP 1
00122123 XLR CONNECTOR YKF52-5003N 2
5100020312 RCA CONNECTOR HSP-252V3P-04(610-11032-04-00) 1
POWER SUPPLY UNIT
# A 5100056488 POWER SUPPLY UNIT 300ASC UNIVERSAL 1
SPEAKER, BUZZER
# 5100058064 SPEAKER W1508-094A 1
# 5100058059 SPEAKER THO08-094A 1
PWB ASSY
# 5100057296 MAIN SHEET ASSY 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
S JACK BOARD 1
Bl PRE BOARD 1
S ROTARY SW BOARD 1
Bl PS1 BOARD 1
# 5100057304 IF BOARD ASSY 1
DIODE
5100003360 LED L-934MBD-F01 (153-L-934MBDLF) 1
POTENTIOMETER
5100026264 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK11K1120091 3
5100026263 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK11K1120AA4 1
# 5100026268 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK14K1220A4P 4
01120156 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK14K12B0A5B 10KBX2 2
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
A 03670512 FUSE 5ST 5-R 5A/250V FUSEL1 on PS1 Board 1

20



Jan. 2018 KC-600
WIRING, CABLE
# 5100057355 WIRING W1 (2547 /1007#28) 1
# 5100057357 WIRING W2 (1007#28 7X150-PHR-SAN-F) 1
# 5100057308 WIRING W3 (1007#28 4X50-SAN-SAN-F) 2
# 5100057309 WIRING W4 (1185/1007#28) 1
# A 5100057345 WIRING W8 (1672#18-WHT/BLK) 1
# 5100057310 WIRING W10 (1672#18-BLK) 2
# 5100057346 WIRING W11 (1015#22-OR/BN/BK/RD) 1
# 5100057311 WIRING W12 (1185/1007#28) 1
# 5100057348 WIRING W14 (1007#18 2X280-NVR-NVR-F) 1
# 5100057349 WIRING W15 (1015#22 2X150-VHR-VHR-F) 1
# 5100057350 WIRING W16 (1007#24 /2547#28) 1
A 5100048516 WIRING W17 (1015#18-GRN&YEL) 1
# 5100058012 WIRING W17 (1185#28 /1007#26) 1
# 5100058013 WIRING W18 (1185#28/1007#26) 1
# A 5100058014 WIRING W19 (1672#18-WHT/BLK) 1
# A 5100058016 WIRING W20 (1672#18-WHT/BLK) 1
# 5100058018 WIRING W21 (1007#28 3X110-PHR-PHR-F) 1
AC INLET, OUTLET
5100051443 M1909-C ACINLET 1
SCREWS
40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 11
40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 4
40230789 SCREW M3X10 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
40013001 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 3
40010489 SCREW M5X30 OVAL FE BZC 4
5100049804 SCREW M5X35 (D13.5) TRUSS MACHINE BZC 15
5100032950 SCREW 2.9X9 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 6
40011101 SCREW 3X8 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 1
40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
5100033933 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 16
40010667 SCREW 4X16 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 8
40019023 SCREW 4X20 BINDING TAPPING A BZC 8
40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 20
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
5100050484 HEX NUT M4 W/SPW ZC 1
40011689 SPEED NUT M3 F-TYPE 2
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
MISCELLANEOUS
5100046025 HANDLE 1
5100046026 HANDLE PLATE 1
5100046027 HANDLE HOLDER 2
5100046028 CASTER SOCKET 4
5100007646 ROLAND BADGE SLV H38 DHG 1
5100049816 CORNER COVER 8
5100041039 FOOT EK1206 4
12449438 FERRITE-CORE ESD-R-25DB 3
# A 5100057927 PWB SPACER RBS-12 3
5100046593 JACK SPACER 14
01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
5100005338 TERMINAL SLEEVE TP-008 UL-G 1
# A 5100057946 FELT 148X30X0.5T 1
40016523 INSULOK TIE 100M/M T-18R (1000 PCS ORDERING PER) 19
5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2
A 40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1
A 40562234 UL LIGHTNING FLASH SEAL CAUTION 1
40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M 20P =
40345056 DOUBLE-FACED TAPE #500 W10MM 20M 20P(CM) -
5100032020 ADHESIVE TAPE NITTO #5000NS W24MM 50M -
40122445 ADHESIVE CEMEDINE SUPER-X NO.8008 170G/135ML -
ACCESSORIES (Standard)
A 03340956 AC CORD SET PSE (W/ADAPTOR) 100V YA-101/YP-3NB/YC-13 (19) for 100V 1
A 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+1S14 SJT18/3 (22) for 117VU, 117U/CS 1
A 5100029165 AC CORD SET 115TW 2.5M SP301+1S14 VCTF (25) for 115VTW 1
A 5100012292 AC CORD SET 117VBL 2.5M 3P DAIKEI 117VBL (26) for 117VBL 1
A 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+1S14 HO5VV-F3G1.0 (32) for 230VEU 1
A 00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE SP-62+1S-14 (49) for 230VE 1
A 5100013842 AC CORD SET 240VA 2.5M SAA HIRAKAWA (59) for 240VA 1
A 03450323 AC CORD SET 220V YP-36 YC-13D (65) for 220VCN 1
A 5100013648 AC CORD SET 220VK 10A 3P-3P 2.5M (66) for 220VK 1
5100046029 CASTER 4
# 5100058175 OWNER’S MANUAL MULTILANGUAGE 1
# 5100059204 OWNER’S MANUAL CHINESE 1

N
—



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Input Output Test

Items Required Testing Method
e Oscillator Following the table below, input the indicated signal to each input jack,
e Noise meter and verify that a signal with the indicated value is output via the
o DI-1 (ATT switch: -40 dB) corresponding output jack.
e  Dummy plug (x 2)
¢ Dummy resistances (8Q x 1) * For PHONES OUT Test, connect a 1/4-inch stereo phone plug with 33() load
¢ Connection cables resistors to the PHONES jack.
* Input a balanced signal to the CH1 BALANCED connector via DI-1. Set the
¢ 1/4-inch stereo phone plug with 33Q) load resistors ATT switch on the DI-1 to -40 dB and input the signal indicated on the table to
the INPUT jack on the DI-1.
330
* Connect a 8Q dummy resistance to the output terminals for the speaker instead
CIEE= tH of the speaker.
 —
330
* Amp output is BTL (bridge output). When connecting the measuring device,
take the another ground.
* When connecting a plug to the PHONES jack on this product, speaker’s sound
is not muted.
*  Speaker produces a small sound in PHONES OUT Test, however this is a
normal operation.
w
Setting Input Jack Input Signal :‘)aullsput Jack/Termi- Output Level
CH1 L/MONO
(CH1 R: Insert Open 1 kHz, -50 dBm, Sin -4.0 dBm=+3.0 dB
Plug)
CH2 L/MONO
(CH2 R: Insert Open 1kHz, -20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBm+3.0 dB
Plug)
CH3 L/MONO
. } . LINE OUT L/MONO
;(il;lg;’; R: Insert Open 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin (LINE OUT R: Insert +3.5 dBm=3.0 dB
CH4 L/MONO open Plug)
(CH4: R Insert Open 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBm=+3.0 dB
Plug)
AUXINSTEREOL 1 4 111z, -10 dBm, Sin -1.0 dBm3.0 dB
(Mini)
-t (RCAPhO | 4 1417, 10 dBm, Sin -4.0 dBm3.0 B
CHIR 1 kHz, -50 dBm, Sin -4.0 dBm=+3.0 dB
CH2R 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBm+3.0 dB
Ut CH3R 1KkHz, 20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBmz3.0 dB
AUX IN: Max CH4R 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin LINE OUT R +3.5 dBm+3.0 dB
PHONES: Min ‘?\}[J.X. INSTEREOR | 4 11, 10 dBm, Sin 1.0 dBm=3.0 dB
EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Center (Mini)
SHAPE: OFF AUXINR (RCA Pho- | 4 14y, 110 dBm, Sin 4.0 dBm3.0 dB
MASTER: Min no)
1 kHz, -15 dBm, Sin (to
CH1 BALANCED DL1 INPUT) -10.0 dBm=3.0 dB
LINE OUT Test CH1 L/MONO
(CH1 R: Not Insert 1 kHz, -50 dBm, Sin -4.0 dBm+3.0 dB
Plug)
CH2 L/MONO
(CH2 R: Not Insert 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBm=+3.0 dB
Plug)
CE5 [TVOND (LINE OUT K ot
(CHS3 R: Not Insert 1kHz, -20 dBm, Sin : +3.5 dBm+3.0 dB
sert Plug)
Plug)
CH4 L/MONO
(CH4 R: Not Insert 1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin +3.5 dBm=3.0 dB
Plug)
AUXINL q
(RCA phono) 1 kHz, -10 dBm, Sin -10.0 dBm=+3.0 dB
AUXINR .
(RCA phono) 1 kHz, -10 dBm, Sin -10.0 dBm=3.0 dB
LINE OUT L
1 kHz, -10 dBm, Sin BALANCED -4.5 dBm=+3.0 dB
CH 1-4: Max AUXINL (HOT-GND)
OUTPUT SEL: B (RCA phono) LINE OUT L
AUXIN: Max 1kHz, -10 dBm, Sin BALANCED -4.5 dBm+3.0 dB
PHONES: Min (COLD-GND)
EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Center LINE OUT R
SHAPE: OFF 1 kHz, -10 dBm, Sin BALANCED -4.5 dBm=+3.0 dB
MASTER: Min AUXIN R (HOT-GND)
GND LIFT: OFF (RCA phono) LINE OUTR
1kHz, -10 dBm, Sin BALANCED -4.5 dBm=+3.0 dB
(COLD-GND)

22



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Setting

Input Jack

Input Signal

Output Jack/Termi-
nals

Output Level

PHONES OUT
Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: Q

AUX IN: Min

PHONES: Max

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH Center
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Min

CH 4 R: Not Insert Plug

CH4 L/MONO
(CH4 R: Not Insert
Plug)

1 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

PHONES L
(330 Load)

+5.5 dBm=3.0 dB

1 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

PHONES R
(330 Load)

+5.5 dBm=3.0 dB

STEREO LINK
OUT Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Min

PHONES: Min

EQ W/MID/HIGH: Center
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Min

CH4 L/MONO
(CH4 R: Not Insert
Plug)

1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin

STEREO LINK OUT

+1.0 dBm+3.0 dB

WOOFER OUT
Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Min

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Center
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Max

WOOEFER OUT: 8Q Dummy Load
TWEETER OUT: Open

STEREO LINK IN

1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin

WOOEFER OUT
(8Q Dummy Load)

+18.0 dBm=+3.0 dB

TWEETER
OUT Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Min

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Center
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Max

WOOEFER OUT: Open

TWEETER OUT: 8Q Dummy Load

STEREO LINK IN

2 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin

TWEETER OUT
(82 Dummy Load)

+3.5 dBm=+3.0 dB

EQ MAX Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Min

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Max
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Max

WOOEFER OUT: 8Q Dummy Load
TWEETER OUT: Open

STEREO LINK IN

100 Hz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOEFER OUT
(80 Dummy Load)

+21.5 dBm+3.0 dB

1 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOFER OUT
(82 Dummy Load)

+15.5 dBm+3.0 dB

10 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOFER OUT
(8Q Dummy Load)

+30.5 dBm=+3.0 dB

EQ MIN Test

CH 1-3:Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Max

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: Min
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Max

WOOEER OUT: 8Q Dummy Load
TWEETER OUT: Open

STEREO LINK IN

100 Hz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOFER OUT
(8 Dummy Load)

+0.5 dBm=3.1 dB

1 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOFER OUT
(8Q Dummy Load)

-4.5 dBm+3.1 dB

10 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOEFER OUT
(82 Dummy Load)

+1.5 dBm=3.1 dB

SHAPE SW
Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUXIN: Max

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: enter
SHAPE: ON

MASTER: Max

WOOEER OUT: 8Q DummyLoad
TWEETER OUT: Open

STEREO LINK IN

10 kHz, -30 dBm, Sin

WOOFER OUT
(82 Dummy Load)

+22.3 dBm=+3.0 dB

SUB OUT Test

CH 1-3: Min

CH4: Max

OUTPUT SEL: A

AUX IN: Max

PHONES: Min

EQ LOW/MID/HIGH: enter
SHAPE: OFF

MASTER: Max

WOOEFER OUT: Open
TWEETER OUT: Open

CH4 L/MONO
(CH4 R: Not Insert
Plug)

1 kHz, -20 dBm, Sin

SUB OUT

+11.0 dBm+3.0 dB

23



KC-600

Jan. 2018

Circuit Board (Jack, Pre, PS1, Rotary SW Board)

24



Jan. 2018 KC-600

25



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)

L L 4 +a\7
2041
10uF
50V
S8 <ES S
Sea S Sea
S% 83 8%
A_IN 1
o
I
o . i
g8 2044
=N 10uF
I3 507
w r
S B
S2%
S5
L0
A_IN 2|
_ 52
remE
4
5
+H 5 |5
2054 7 |6
10uF 3 7
P 50V 5 |8
002 oA 1 9
PJ-644C-EP 585 w1
Sew 11
1 |1
12
A WP2021
- KC-600 WIRING W1 (2547/1007428)
H
FAT
€2058
10uF
50V
JK2003 o b
PJ-644C-EP 285
88"
A_IN
33
P
A > erE— o . 4
6 6 . R2103 a0t
wl 1 F$2005 ) 4 2064
- | 100Q 10uF
JK2004 2065 50V
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF =] .
507 o2 2%
&S /LQ b
AIN/TT = F A_IN A_IN
33 R
A R o PY Y
6 6 s R2109 cror
wl 1 FS2006 ) & €2070
- | 100Q 10uF
JK2005 02071 sov
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF a2< 28
50V S8 S22
B S8
A_IN = F A_IN /J;A N
33 .
ngr., ci3 L ° ° b
‘5—0‘6% F$2007 R2113 cmz
11 | — 100Q 10uF
JK2006 €2075 s0v
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF 0 28
507 S S=a
IS S&
AIN/TT —= ¥ A_IN J; A_IN
33 R
\/_Egui [ Py P G
‘5—0% R2118 ;?‘u
F$2008 2079
11 @ | — 100Q 10uF
JK2007 2080 50V
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF < =B
50V 58 S2®
&5 /LU b
A_IN A_IN A_IN
— CH4_L
\”Egﬁ., ° ° y
6 6 ann R2122 :W
wl 1 F$2009 ) 22 2083
- | 1000 10uF
JK2008 2084 50V
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF 3< 2B
50V o2 S22
B /7|: 2
F A_IN A_IN
CH4 a U
FAT
R2128 2088
100Q 10uF
JK2009 2089 S0V
PJ-644C-04-EP 0.1uF < S5
50V S S92
&S S8
R2201
A_IN 10kQ = F A_IN A_IN

26



Jan. 2018 KC-600

L-OUTXLR_LE Y, 3
L-OUTYLR_LC (( 23
Py a8
h > ; 5°
—e g
s 20
2281
UnPop
8812001
8350122500
8812001
5880122500
F
=¥
L-OUTXIR RH g
N Py Py = S o
L-OUTXLR_RC =
Py oE
T g
2282
nPop
$8H2001
22 $88U122500
SSH
8380122500
WIRING 1007428 7X150-PHR-SAN-F (AP0S4 W2)
Wp2022
7
: F
i ==
4 =
3 4
2 3
N rY rY &
1 N ) ARV G
1 2117 118 Fs2011 ¢
47uF 1.5k% FS2012 T
507
ca o JK2010
> 53 - &85 PJ-644C-04-EP
58 ~e2
e © .
2119
: - : 0.1uF
A_0UT A_OUT rrraovr Lo = r
>
4 g? N
F$2013 £
i "7 A_OUT i 11
JK2011
PJ-644C-04-EP
[
2122
om0 =

M1698
TER2008
M1698
TER2007

27



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 1/4)

B12B-PH-

(LF) (8N}

1R1
RK14K1220A4P 415

=7
VRL
RKL4K1220A47
=
-15
14K1220847 415
¥
RK14K1220847
¥
-1
R3
RK14K1220842 415
=7 104
HIN4580L
7R3
RK14K1220842
=¥

CHIR

D16
Unbop
R3S
6.8k
7
Unpop

10kQ

N
d
C60
+15 47uF
16
D18 R102
Unpop 1050
19
UnPop
N
d
css
115 47uF
16V
D20 111
Unpop 10k
A112 S 21
6.0 B
D21 ——
Unpop o
22pF
415
D22
UnPop

D28
UnPop

D30
UnBop

D31
UnPop

CHe_L

CHe R

R12¢
2.24Q
104
NIM4580L

PHO R

L0UT_L
®— or »
HAIN_L
MAIN_R
CHI_LIN
LT
e

28



Jan. 2018

-PH-K-§ (LF) (sN)

2301
18k0

101
NIU4580L

1
NaM4580L

KC-600

29



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 2/4)

RK14K1220A4P

CH4 L
VR4
RK14K1220M4P
=
VR4
RK14K1220M4P
B
=
CH4 R
+15
NIN4580L
-15
AUX_IN L 7
AUX_INR

30

VR4
R135 2 21
6.8kQ S
o H—
91
22pF
507
o ———" " \N—"10
R138
2.2MQ
1c5
NIM4580L
2 >
1 N
3 TR
+ 93
47uF
16V
[T7h
— ]
VR4
<«
AWANG] ~ gx1ax122084P
R145 13 11
6.8kQ S
———{t———
96
22pF
507
q >
R147
2.2MQ
1c5
NIM4580L
- 7 N
5 TRF
+ 97
47uF
16V
[T7R
q >
R72
100k Q
106
NIM4580L
2 10uF
R74 1 &\
22KQ 3 {y 40
JW 5Smm
507
I77a
{ |
c45
22pF
507
o———\N——@
R85
100k Q
106
NIM4580L
6 |
RS9 .
22kQ = c49
10uF
50V
JW 5mm
I77a

CH4L
R137
8.2k 0
28K2881-T112-E
018
i *
094 R346
47uF 3300 =<
~
" MAIN LSEL R140
17%Q
28K2881-T112-E
019
L_OUT_LSEL R144
17%Q
CH4R
= M
R146
8.2k 0
25K2881-T112-E
020
Hr *
098 R211
47uF 3300Q S
! ja gl
16V &7
~
2 MAIN RSEL R149
17%Q
25K2881-T112-E
Q21
L_OUT_RSEL R151
17%Q
R70
10k Q
R75
10kQ
R79
10k Q
R84
10k Q
R90
10kQ
R92
10k Q



KC-600

Jan. 2018

8 4X50-SAN-SAN-F (AP094 W3)

3
=
SE | pman
o =
2
= # -
= . o
H 55
=55
(SRR
-
I3 =2 I3
10°0 B an10°0
260 . 560 -
Y-S8YTINT oHt
ST NI Led PETY
12ST NIVH €
oHt
T85% NIWH EETY
2H-S8FTINT put
85T 100T cu TETY
= A
2H-S8TTINT put
10" va TeT
TESY 100 1T 2 LETY
= e
41007 ),
T 100T ),
¥ NIV ),
T NIUH ),
4 OHA ),
TOHd
= = < <

31



Jan. 2018

KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 3/4)

145
220pF
50V
q b
R209
6.8k Q
1C10
NJM4580L
6
MAIN R - 7
. — @
>+
I7T7A
LOW g MIDDLE G HICH c245
1000pF
50V
o o =G o
5 5 S 2
= = =% S
g S o R308
Se =< e =< S 3.9kQ
= o = o 4 B = -
=g =g FS11 ez 1C10
S S 5 NJM4580L
FS10 FS9 2
4 :E 2 4 :E 2 4 ]i 2 2 i
- - - , 1
A4 A4 A4 +
R364
i
3.9kQ 1\9; 5, .
=5 EE oS
S S< 29
FS12
s
&
e [
S S5 22 S8
= =
o o
S S
S S
-15 -15
VR6 VR7 VRS VR9
RK11K1120091 RK11K1120091 RK11K1120091 RK11K1120AR4
= F = F = F = F
VR6 VRT VR8 VR9
RK11K1120091 RK11K1120091 RK11K1120091 RK11K1120AR4
= F = F = F = F

32

R343
47%Q
Ic11
NJM458
2 X
N—e b
149
10uF oS
50V &2
2

0L

1 e

50V

=

SHAPE ON

SPUP128100
PSW1

SHAPE OFF

Qe




KC-600

Jan. 2018

(LF) (sN)

(sN)

(LF) (

B9B-PH-K-§

CN13

SHAPE ON
UP128100
SHAPE OFF

S

B10B-PH-K-S

cN17

gz 104-QEHDE6-T
€3 1031

- T I/N

A0S
anto

WUTE_TR &——

MUTE_FET
MUTE_TR

C244
470pF
507
R306
12kQ
ICc11
NIM4580L

—————

ADS

adooee
§520 <
|

MIDDLE

9¢0
d-TTTL-56€50ST

se0
d-TTTL-56€50ST

ps13 X——

33

[OR1A
j244:1 IS

=

MUTE_FET
MUTE_TR




Jan. 2018

KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 4/4)

R156
12kQ

Ic7
NJM4580L

LOUT L) -

R157
10kQ

Ic8
NJM4580L

+

o

S

[=r4

KTC2874A-RT/

D32
1N4148S-A2

D33

1N41485-A2

-15

+15

D34
1N41488-

B
e

+

KTC2874A-AT/?

D35
1N4148S-

I
&

D36
1N4148S-A2

11
C109

100pF
50V

R167
12kQ

Ic7
NJM4580L

LOUT R ) -

R168
10kQ

Ic8
NJM4580L

2+

+15

NJM4580L

34

~ o

+

1 "

KTC2874A-AT/P

D37
1N41485-A2

-15

+15

D38
1N41488-A2

B7B-PH-K-S (LF) (SN)
CN3

KTC2874A-AT/

KTC2874A-AT/P

Q26

=

KTC2874A-AT/

027

B

t—D——D>+— <F—D——D>+— < F—>t—e—D>—D t—>——>+— < F—>t—e—D>—D t—>——>+—

D39
1N41488-A2

D40
1N4148S-A2

D41
1N4148S-A2

-15

1N41488-A2

D43
1N41488-A2

-15

SN araT—

—
c116
0.1uF

by S0V L




Jan. 2018 KC-600

1T
c123
220pF
507
415
o ——VW—@
R182
8.2kQ
19
NJH4580L 1N41485-22
2
MAIN L -
_ 1 ® ®
3, a
=
= 5
= 1N41485-A2
773 2
o O
NUTE_TR 7 3L
-15
A
It
c127
220pF
507
+15
o ———"WNW——0
186
10kQ bis B7B-PH-K-S (LF) (SN
19 UBep48S-A2 ez
NJH4580L .
i 6
ATy g A @ 5 R187 -
- R189 129 + 8.2kQ i
100 JH08Hn Tisepeas 12 1
507 L 2
77 1 4
-15
*—1H
€288 €99
0.1uF 0.1uF
sV L sov

TA

D57
U 8S-A2

AUX_IN_R ¢

D58
UhPp48S-A2

]
NJM4580L

G—D—e—D—D
|
3

-15

D55
URPoDABS-A2

RUX_IN L €

-15 D56
Unop48S-A2

]

o RK14K12B0AS5B

23 AW a2l

RK14K12B0ASB RK14K12B0ASB

VR10

o 1 on e w o
oo [~ [on fon | oo oo i

CN4
B8B-PH-K-S (LF) (SN)

RK14K12B0ASB

77 77
AUXVR_GND AUXVR_GND

35



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Circuit Diagram (PS1 Board)

+15
KC-600 WIRING W12 (1185/1007428) AN
WP1023
g < Fsto0s
9 ® R1335
. — 15k Lgs. L= ©
= Sa8 ao
S=2 S 98
S Ss =]
M
4
e — Rl}}&
6.8k o o B
1 & —g&s
v - TEER
-15
1
1298 -
UnPop B
E 178
Eth 2
]
| =
} =
1299 = 5 . .
0.1uF 28 32 &g =8 32 &g
507 Bl o o3 B o8 o3 ————
85 = g 85 = g R1352 01295
\ 8 2 4.7k Q 47pF
— ¥ r77a 778 77A 9 A g 1 S0V
[
R1353
-15 -15 4.7%Q
101012
NIM4580L
2
N Py 3 1.
TNF )
€1296
10uF na
7 50V b
A 1001 RN
5 % 1ouF 507 i o
AUX-IN (MINI) (s '
5
e,
1 .
T =gvd
JK1001 5
H8J2000-01-010 01005
0, 1pF
p AGND_AUX AGND AUX =&
s @ -AUK RGND_AU £ 1c1012
1003 NIM4580L
10uF 50V
=¥ 7 1
=L = oo
AGND_AUX AGND_AUX
- . . -15
S = S
R1191 =3 =
R 100Q
22 ® Py
+A
RED o
AUX-IN (RCA R) L1~ % ]
- JK1014 o< = g 50uv
HSP-252V3P-04 SN pRvEs]
KC-600 WIRING
C1236 B A
0.1uF
50V 311903
" —r 2 e
[
AUX-IN (RCA L) - ool Gl riso1
- JK1014 =% e S0v 820
HSP-252V3P-04 s, 8y CFS1/2CT2628200
1
e A A : F$1002 . g}_\/
HSP-252V3P-04 A i @ ® FS1006
[P ! 2
1 ] 6 PHONES
= S3B-PH-K-S (LF) (SN) S 3 3 g2% SEe L ZBs| 100 1
A - 28 ag S S5 TS5 JK1002
- a4 587 & PJ-644C-EP
8 8 s 64
¥ o o S L d
B x_ 8= < €1006
= S5 35 o 1
=8 =35 @ H 0.10F L
ag ag o - S0V T F
g E PH_AGND  PH_AGND
A O p
KC-600 WIRING W10 (1672418-BLK) KC-600 WIRING W10 (1672#18-BLK) 1008
1101 3 ]
Wp1012 Wp1013 PH_AGND PH_AGND 77 Oiéf =
PH_AGND °
FUSE1 Fc-201 -
PRI_1 PRI2 | . FHI012 PRI 3
FH1011 7 -
FC-201 o o
= B
SSa oo
824 S5
1 PRI_4 1 -
s A ® 3 q
3
CN1019
CN1002 N ,
SVE (L) ( 1
B203.VH  (LF) (SN) 7A/2507 B2PIS-VH (LF) (SN) 7A/250V —== p

36



Jan. 2018

KC-600

1264
100pF
507
< > o
R1331 B
56k =)
1c1012 .
NJM4580L g
6 ™ & +15
7 ® G Py ® 1
5 : 2 3 Q) 1 2 |!
+ 1166 R1327 3 2
10uF JW 5mm « T3 S5
a3 5oV 4 EEH]
a8 2 CNL004 °
B v E a2 S4B-PH-K-S (LF) (SN)
o R o = F
5
.
<5 —
—38s A A 2
T o828 1293
“ s 2 0.1uF
S sov L
. =
&
|
g
/778 & = "
= =
e S
Ep .
e
e
— JES
Is cs
=7
-15
S Py ° °
SUB_OUT Il R1356 »Mq
RIS e 1139 RS FS1004 ¢
200 2 1000 k
g5 751005 X—7——0— SUB OUT
[ Sa S E. JK1015
0 =E% SeS PJ-644C-04-EP
0026 - =] 2% 25
8 o
KTC2874A-AT/P  w = C1195
S3 N 0.1uF
=& # B 507
A 8
iy
R1188
100Q
N ° Z g
Tour - LINK-IN
10uF EE. s 1001 X9y
50V 25 o
234 =R K017
PJ-644C-04-EP
A A R1401 470k
5100057309 A
W4 (1185/1007428) | ¢ -
WP1024 e 0.1uF =
50V
7 N ® ® 7 2}_\/
¢ c1124
¢
58 10uF oo I:&;, I:‘a; U0 X7 O LINK-OUT
-2 S8 285
3 507 2% 228 SE8R Kiote
2 PJ-644C-04-EP
2
7 A A
17 774
AGND_AUX

37



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Circuit Diagram (Rotary SW Board)

Wps11 786

WIRING 1007#28 4X50-SAN-SAN-F (AP094 W3)

o e

SRBM132400
16V

38



KC-600

Jan. 2018

Circuit Board (IF Board)

39



Jan. 2018 KC-600

Circuit Diagram (IF Board)

#30
U D ®
ez s 5 2 AGND  UnPop
+5V IN Uneop ! : 06 s
(£rom ICEpowerl Uneop UnPop
ooz [ o+ o 2
Unbop
DGND a0 N
3% 2 AGND QD
CHASSIS_GND i
3, Darop b
- b f 20D
.
3 DVCC_0uT
+5V oUT 4 -
10300
o UnPop
H_IN2+ - I
TPC301
+

SP OUT IN2

(from ICEpower2)

1 Ti_QnT2e
w ourz * } 2 =
WOOFER OUT2 =
+ s

N30y

19

R3

22kQ

g am

AX JUNPER 5.0MM RMM 1 5up

Jig TN C‘r 5

1

TRC303

TBC304

sp ouT IN1 O}

(from ICEpowerl)

THOUT1s

TW OUTL

WOOFER OUT1 4

B4P-VH  (LF) (SN)

cn31l

UnP:

(To ICEpower2)

(From ICEpowerl)

FIPRI T E— —

N

(From ICEpowerl)

BO2B-NV CN30§ 2

PGID

(To ICEpower2)

w307
UnPop

303
Unop
AGND CHASSIS_GND AGND CHASSIS GND AGND CHASSIS GN

40



Jan. 2018

KC-600

+AVCC
sE 28 R315
UnPop Unpop
R325
58y Unbop L
h 25 AGD
=g AGHD AGID
D 1
305
~ TUnpop -

SGND2
e
s o 10301
o Unpop
QD 55
25A1586-CR
 Uneop £
. 3312
4 02
100
10302
NJM4580M (TE2]
268D
Yarase o e our

2 Lo E I 100vg s l:
4 26D i
0 sl | & rerwme_d
3 gt .. TRMUTE

CHASSIS_GND . -

303
NRT250 -vee_out

(To ICEpower2)

312

K-S (LF) (SN

41



	Table of Contents
	Cautionary Notes
	Specifications
	Location of Controls
	Location of Controls
	Exploded View
	Exploded View Parts List
	Plain View
	Plain View Parts List
	Exploded View (Fig.A)
	Exploded View (Fig.A) Parts List
	Plain View (Fig.A)
	Plain View (Fig.A) Parts List
	Exploded View (Fig.B)
	Plain View (Fig.B)
	Disassembly Procedure
	Important Notes When Bundling the Wiring
	Wiring Diagram/Block Diagram
	Wiring List
	Parts List
	Input Output Test
	Circuit Board (Jack, Pre, PS1, Rotary SW Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 1/4)
	Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 2/4)
	Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 3/4)
	Circuit Diagram (Pre Board: 4/4)
	Circuit Diagram (PS1 Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Rotary SW Board)
	Circuit Board (IF Board)
	Circuit Diagram (IF Board)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


